



NORFOLK
CONSTABULARY
Our Priority is You

Norfolk Constabulary

Freedom of Information Department
Jubilee House
Falconers Chase
Wymondham
Norfolk NR18 0WW

Tel: 01953 425699 Ext: 2803

Email: freedomofinformation@norfolk.pnn.police.uk

May 2016

Dear

Freedom of Information Request Reference N^o: FOI 001561/16

I write in connection with your request for information received by the Norfolk Constabulary on the 12th April 2016 in which you sought access to the following information:

- 1 The number of rape and all other types of sexual offences that took place in the location of schools in your area for the following financial years: 2014/2015, 2013/2014, 2012/2013, 2011/2012
- 2 Please breakdown the figures by
 - A The financial years listed above
 - B Type of offence
 - C Age of suspect/offender
 - D Gender of suspect/offender
 - E Gender of victim
 - F The outcome (charge, caution, etc.)
- 3 If possible can you please breakdown by who the suspect/offender was, by which I mean teacher, pupil, parent or other.

Norfolk Constabulary holds information relevant to your request.

Response to your Request

Norfolk Constabulary has located the following information as relevant to your request.

The Joint Performance and Analysis has provided the following information from the Constabulary's crime system and it is based on offences within the vicinity of a school. Each crime has been reviewed and any offences that took place 'near to' or 'opposite' a school, etc, have been removed.

Q1 There have been a total of 47 recorded sexual offences in schools during the years requested.

Q2A

Year	Number of Crimes
2011/12	11
2012/13	8
2013/14	10

2014/15	18
Total	47

Q2B

Crime Description	Number of Crimes
Abuse Of Position Of Trust - Causing Or Inciting A Female Child 13-17 To Engage In Sexual Activity - Offender 18 Or Over	2
Assault On A Female By Penetration	2
Causing Of Inciting A Female Child Under 16 To Engage In Sexual Activity - No Penetration - Offender Under 18	1
Causing/Inciting A Male Child Under 13 To Engage In Sexual Activity	1
Causing/Inciting Female Child Under 16 To Engage In Sexual Activity. No Penetration; Offender Aged 18 Or Over	1
Exposure	1
Rape Of Male Aged Under 16	3
Sexual activity with a Female child under 13 (no penetration) by an offender under 18 years of age	7
Sexual Activity With A Female Child Under 13 No Penetration	1
Sexual Activity With A Female Child Under 16 - No Penetration - Offender Under 18	1
Sexual Activity With A Female Child Under 16 - Offender 18 or over	1
Sexual Activity With A Male Child Under 13 No Penetration	1
Sexual Assault Of A Female Child Under 13	12
Sexual Assault On A Female	12
Voyeurism	1
Total	47

Q2C Please note, not all of the crimes detail a suspect/offender.

Involvement Type	Age														Total
	4	6	8	11	12	13	14	15	16	27	29	31	33	41	
Offender	0	0	0	6	3	3	0	3	1	1	1	1	0	2	21
Suspect	1	2	2	2	1	5	1	3	0	0	0	0	1	0	18
Total	1	2	2	8	4	8	1	6	1	1	1	1	1	2	39

Q2D

Involvement Type	Gender	
	Male	Total
Offender	21	21
Suspect	18	18
Total	39	39

Q2E One crime has not victim details recorded.

Involvement	Gender		Total
	Female	Male	
Victim	42	4	46
Total	42	4	46

Q2F

Outcome – 2014/15	Number of Crimes
01. Charged/Summons	3
08.1. Restorative / Youth Restorative Disposal	6
10. Not in the Public Interest (Police)	2
11. Suspect is below age of criminal responsibility	2
15. Victim supports but evidential difficulties prevent	4
16. Suspect ID. Victim does not support (or has withdrawn)	1
Total	18

Crime Disposal 2011-2014	Number of Crimes
A1. Charge	5
A3. Summons	1
B3. Final Warning	1
B3. Youth Conditional Caution	1
R1. Restorative / Youth Restorative Disposal	3
R2. Extended Professional Judgement	1
Undetected	17
Total	29

Q3

Involvement Type	Student	Occupation			Total
		Unemployed	Classroom Assistant	Teacher	
Offender	8	1	1	2	21
Suspect	10				18
Total	18	1	1	2	39